
t!...5 -/t-78 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

"D 

PROJECT: CR115A Bridge over LittleSt Mary's CHANGEORDER: ____ 7ft~·-------

DATE: ----~11~/1~0~/1~6~----~w~-------

CONTRACTNUMBER: __ C=M=2=3~2~9 ______ _ 

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~H~a~l~Jo~n~e~s=C=on~tr~a=ct~o~r,~m~c~·-----------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: During the concrete removal and demo for the new end posts, a void area was 
discovered under the south approach slab (End Bent-1 ). The cost is to fill the existing void area with flowable 
fill to remove a safety hazard. 

Original Contract Sum. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum mcluding this Change Order...................... $ 

."" 390,950.00 
0.00 

390,950.00 

3,371.22 

394,321.22 

The contract for substantial completion will be (inereased) (deereased) (unchanged) by .JL days; 
Substantial Completion: 2/06/16; Final C pletion: 01/05/17 

_,·""'1 . 

APPROVED BY:~:...::::/:::'!Jf;#:t~Lr-!:..::!1..~/1------­
/ pt~ject lV-UJIIlaj{'l 

DATE: _\.!!l,..\ -\,\.h=Y:::r-\~¥~" ---

DATE: _.,.,1..1..1Jr:....l..Llfi__!_f/5L.b ___ _ 

~~~~~~: 
APPROVEDBY,v-----~~~~~~~--------

DATE: II /;..1/tw 

DATE: tr/; '-UCz 
• 

ACCOUNT NO~ 63470541-563100 BRIDG 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

CR 115A Bridge Over Little St. Mary's River 

PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 9. 2016 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract No.: CM 2329 

No. B 

EFFECTivE DATE: 

CONTRACTOR: Hal Jones Contractors, Inc. ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: Civil Services, Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Fill Existing Void with Flowable Fill to remove safety hazard. 

Reason for Change Order: During the concrete removal and demo for the new end posts, a void area was discovered 
under the south approach slab (End Bent-1). 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): Email Correspondence, Civil Services, Inc., Hal Jones Contractors, 
Inc. e-mail cost proposal, ETM Cost Breakdown w/back up. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$ 390.950.00 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. : to No.f! 

$ 0.00 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 390 950.00 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ 3 371.22 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 394.321.22 

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: 

Byd.L-. 
Engineer/Architect (Authorized S 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 

Substantial Complelion:_-"90"'-=D""ay...,s,__ ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment:--'1""27-Q""D,avs~-:-:----::---­
( days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No.: to No.f! 

47 
(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: _ _....,13....,7_,D"'a""vs""--------

Ready for Final Payment: 167 Days --:-------
(days or dates) 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

0 
(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion:. ___ _,_1,..37"'-""Da""'y..,.s,__ ___ _ 

Ready for Final Payment. __ --'1""6"-7-"'D":'avs-7'-----:--:-~­
(days or dates) 

ACCEPTED: 

Date:_/-+/ /_J-_a..t-:/;_Gr'---

Section oo 63 63-1 



FIN#: 

ENGINEER'S COST ESTIMATE FOR 
INCREASE, DECREASE ORAL TERA110N IN THE WORK 

Contract#: CM2329 FedProj.#: 
Point of Contact (Name/Phone #}: 

-:----::~--~ 

Greg Tolbert 355-5885 
Email Address: gtolbert@hjoneslnc.com 
Estimate Prepared By: Greg Tolbert 355-5885 
Company: Hal Jones Contractor, Inc. 

October 17th, 2016 
Signature Date 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
INSTALL FLOW ABLE FILL 

CONTRACTOR 
a) LABOR and BURDEN $ 1 149,12 
b) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 470,00 
c) EQUIPMENT $ 1250,00 
d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT $ 

$ 2869,12 

SUB-CONTRACTOR 
a) LABOR and BURDEN $ 
b) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES $ 
c) EQUIPMENT $ 
d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT $ 

$ 

TOTAL COST OF INCREASE, DECREASE ORAl TERATION IN THE WORK $ 2 869,12 

d) INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT (1) or (2), whichever is greater) 

(1) 17.5% of the sum of a), b), & c) above: $ 502,10 
(1)(i) BOND: For any additional bond forth& add"rllonal or 

unforeseen work, the Contractor shall provide clear and 
convincing proof that the bond has actually been provided 
and paid for a separate bond premium for such additional or 
unforeseen work. 

(1)(11) SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP: 
Subcontractor Cost for Extra Work: $ $ 

FirSt $50,000 10% $ 
over $50.000 5% $ $ 

$ 3 371,22 

(2) Average overhead per day: 

A Original Contract T1me 167 
B Original Contract Amount $ 390950,00 
c 8% 
D = Bxc 

A 
Calendar days of entitlement that are in 0 
excess of the first 10 cumulative entitlement 

$ 

GRAND TOTAL INDIRECT COST, EXPENSES, AND PROFIT $ 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DATE $ 

Page 1 of 1 

C#! ... , s I 

/ 



--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------· 

CR 115A NASSAU COUNTY 
Contract No. CM2329 

HJC 
SCOTTY WORKMAN SUPERINTENDENT 

RONALD RICE OPERATOR 
THOMAS COX FOREMAN 

GRADY GIBSONS PILE DRIVER/CARPENTER 
BEN ROSIER PILE DRIVER/WELDER 

CHRIS MYERS LABORER 
ROBBIE BECK PILE DRIVER/CARPENTER 

GENE PHILLIPS FOREMAN 

ATTACHMENT B 
LABOR 

REG TOTAL OT TOTAL 
HOURS REG PAY REG PAY HOURS OT PAY OT PAY 

4 $ 42,50 $ 170,00 $ 63,75 $ . 
4 $ 25,50 $ 10200 $ 38,25 $ . 
4 $ 26,50 $ 106,00 $ 39,75 $ . 
4 $ 21,75 $ 87,00 $ 32,63 $ . 
4 $ 2175 $ 87,00 $ 32,63 $ -
4 $ 14,00 $ 56,00 $ 21,00 $ . 
4 $ 23,00 $ 9200 $ 34,50 $ -
4 $ 24,50 $ 98,00 $ 36,75 $ . 

LABOR BURDEN GRAND 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

$ 170,00 $ 7480 $ 244,80 
$ 102,00 $ 44,88 $ 146,88 
$ 106,00 $ 46,64 $ 152,64 
$ 87,00 $ 38,28 $ 125,28 
$ 87,00 $ 3828 $ 125,28 
$ 56 00 $ 24,64 $ 80,64 
$ 92,00 $ 40,48 $ 132,48 
$ 98,00 $ 43,12 $ 141,12 

$ 1149,12 

u•MI!Illlll J~n ! _ nt a Nm u o l!lll#L .; ,MPFUL~t!I!I)IU, e s q;;t :a:J UPIUJm.aeuau @4i4ti!:g&Ji!!b;; h\4 __ .!ill! __ ,. t¥ .... HHM~M!I!Xf'lt!:O!!t1~tfll!!'~ .. ••.!l~--"l!M!~t~L~~-,.~tt.tt'l.•'l\f ;:;:n AJM.·J, ,;::;:;p:;;._#IM:Vfl"¥-•.x_,;t),;;;q -~.<Jm~_!i,~%'~'*'·",_,}K·JSH.._.:, t~!ll!'i II!I!!!!Jt'1JJi!t!N+¥+.A¥,;::L .. -h1iiiJ*f.(!Jlif¥ .'WJ1*i)f'!'P'> •. •-.A--"'¥i"l!Mt-4i"'5#9!"t ... p::::Je?if'l?t*'!. • <t -:J~v-~~'"'~~~"'~-~; 



Engineer's Estimate: Fill Existing Void w/ Flowable Fill 

Description Esl Addfl. Qnty. Unit Est. Unit Cost Total Price 

Flowable Fill 5.00 CY $ 110.45 $ 552.25 

Concrete Portable Pump (includes use & 
travel times from Rental Agency) 8.00 HR $ 118.75 $ 950.00 

Superintendent 4.00 HR $ 55.83 $ 223.32 

Foreman (2 @ 4 hours Each) 8.00 HR $ 43.27 $ 346.16 

Operator 4.00 HR $ 31.09 $ 124.36 

Pile Driver/carpenter (2@ 4 hours Each) 8.00 HR $ 34.47 $ 275.76 

Pile Driver/Welder 4.00 HR $ 52.55 $ 210.20 

.. •·. 

Laborer 4.00 HR $ 22.25 $ 89.00 . 
' .• 

SubTotal .. $ .·· 2,771.05 

Add 17.5% Alloweable Mark-Up 2771.05 $ $ 0.175 $ 484.93 
···. 

Estimate Total= $ 3,255.98 

By: 

Kent Ponder, P.E. 

Date: /tJ-/~-1~ 



HAL JONES CONTRACTOR, INC. 

CGC013772 

Phone 904-355-5885 
Facsimile 904-355-7648 

720 Talleyrand Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

P.O. Box 3257 Jax. FL 32206 

website haljonescontractor.com 

October 19, 2016 

Kent A. Ponder 
England-Thims & Miller, Inc. 
463688 State Road 200, Unit 7 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

Re: Nassau County Bridge on CR llSA 

Subject: Employee Burden Costs 

Dear Mr. Ponder: 

The employee burden costs associated with the above referenced job are as follows. 

Government Regulated Costs 
Social Security 
Medicare 
Federal Unemployment 
State of Florida Unemployment 

OSHA/Insurance Regulated Costs 
Work Comp Marine-Code 6004 
Uability Insurance 

Company Benefits 
Vacation I Holiday I Health Insurance I 
Dental I Retirement I Ufe Insurance I 
Disability Insurance 

Total Burden Rate on Base Pay 

6.20% 
1.45% 

0.80% 
1.65% 

16.32% 
6.50% 

12.10% 

45.02% 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions on this information. 

Sincerely, 

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR, INC. 

b.a7:2~----
Scott R. Bates 
Treasurer 

SRB:sas 

Hal L.Jones, Jr. 

Dennis E. Harrison 
Paul C. Kirl::land 

Glenn C. Speicher 
Hal L. Jones, lll 



Customer: Hal Jones 

Project: Various 

Location: Jacksonville 

Attention: Greg Tolbert 

Florida Roads Materials, LLC 
10439 Alta Drive 

Jacksonville, FL 32226 
Phone: 904-714-1717 

Fax: 904-714-3661 

October 17,2016 

Thank you for the opportunity to supply your company with ready mix concrete. 

Your prices are as follows: 

Pumpable Flow Fill $ 88.00cy 

Fuel Surcharge $ 30.00 truck 

, cP II ca 
6 (!_ e> 8r.::: ?"f'o~ 
~ -r# ao 

,;;.;; ~,Y -# 7"7CJ ""' • 

~;!Ud/-y;fl.S% 
I # j/7; {;, 17iJ.::16Y ,;zs-

,; -;-s-~ 

Price good until Jan.1, 2017 

Thank You, 

Donnie Wynn 
Cell phone 219-6284 

Dispatch 714-1717 ext. 1 

~~if~ 
We at Florida Roads Materials want to assure you we will work hard to save you time 
and money on the single most important job of all, yours I 



Concrete Pump Rental - Should You Buy or Rent A Concrete Pump Truck Page 1 of3 

~hoices 
( Rental ) 

(11ump Truck ) 

3 Home 

~oncrete Blog 

APPUCATIONS 

SJaining Concrete 

(olored Concrete 

Polished Concrete 

Concrete Overlays 

~·~mped Concrete 

Floor Coatings 

Pumping Concrete 

INTERIOR 
CONCRETE 

Concrete Countertops 

Interior floors 

Basement Floors 

Garage Flooring 

Radiant Heat 

EXTERIOR 
CONCRETE 

Slabs 

Patio Designs 

Concrete Steps 

Concrete Statues 

MAINTENANCE • 
REPAIR 

Sealers for Concrete 

Concrete Repair 

Controlling Cracks 

Deicers Yes/No 

BUILDING WITH 
CONCRETE 

Types of Houses 

"Green • Building 

What's it Cost? 

Calcualtors 

INTERESTING 

Cold Weather Concrete 

Vapor Barrier Facts 

History of Concrete 

Concrete Products 

Ask A Question 

Share a Project 

About Me 

Site Map 

CONCRETE PUMP RENTAL 
TO RENT OR BUY A PUMP TRUCK 

Concrete pump rental is quite common for concrete contractors that place 
concrete everyday, but how often you rent a concrete pump truck may 
determine if it's time to buy a concrete pump truck. 

Renting a concrete pump truck is really quite easy. There are many 
equipment rental companies who offer smaller concrete pump rentals for 
the contractor who wants to pump the concrete himself. For most 
contractors and homeowners It's much easier to rent the concrete pumping 
equipment from a business that owns their own concrete pump truck with a 
trained concrete pump operator. 

When I need to rent a pump truck, I have 4 local concrete pumping 
companies I can call. I just call and tell them when I'm pouring and what 
time of day. If that works for their schedule they schedule me In, If they are 
busy I just call another pumping company until I find one that works best 
for my schedule. 

When I rent a concrete boom pump truck, the rate Is usually $800.00 
dollars for the first 4 hours and $100.00 dollars an hour after that. When I 
rent a concrete trailer pump the rate is $550.00 dollars for the first 4 hours 
and $100.00 dollars an hour after that. Both those rates Include a trained 
concrete pump operator. 

DECIDING TO CONTINUE WITH CONCRETE PUMP 
RENTALS OR PURCHASE A CONCRETE PUMP 
TRUCK 

For those contractors who pump a lot of concrete, the cost of the concrete 
pump rental can really start to add up. Eventually, after figuring out what 
you're spending on renting a concrete pump, It may be a better investment 
to purchase a new or used concrete pump. 

The cost of renting Isn't the only factor a contractor should consider, the 
volume of work you do In a year should also be an Important consideration. 
If you're doing 200 - 300 jobs a year and you need a pump truck for half 
those jobs, It might make sense to have your own concrete pumper. 

Lost time and labor expense while you walt for someone else's pump truck 
to show up Is another consideration to think about. If you've been In the · 
concrete business, you know delays happen from time to time. Waiting 2 or 
3 hours with a crew of men standing around, significantly adds to the cost 
of renting the concrete pump. 

ADVANTAGES OF OWNING YOUR OWN 
CONCRETE PUMP TRUCK 

1. Don't have to rely on someone else, the concrete pump is there 
when you need it. 

2. It's easier to coordinate with the concrete company what time you 
want concrete to show up. 

3. Scheduling multiple jobs, back to back, with no walt time means big 
savings on labor cost. 

4. Makes your company more efficient, you can place concrete faster. 

5. Less site preparation is needed, saving time and money. 

6. Can rent your pump out to others when you don't need It and make 

G+l!. 3 j 

Search Thjs Web5jte 

Search 

CoqJfe-CUslom Search 

Language Translator 

Select Language I T : 

Site Soonsers 

DAY~ lU~lRl TL f ~UUR~ l~l. 

How to fix peeling 
epoxy paint on a 
basement floor 

Read More 

Concrete For A Dog 
Kennel - What kind of 
concrete to use for a 
dog kennel 

Read More 

Take a look at the 
tools I have in my 
toolbox for doing 
concrete work. 

Read More 

money. ,41 . That's us Pumpln P~!rO,. CO 
7. Creates a tax depreciation expense "/ ~ t:2J 6,.....-50 ,. <:::)C) ~ ..:> c.. 

'/ /u#6 04 I C/0.-&:J f~, ci) 

http://www.everything-about-concrete.com/concrete-pump-rental.html 10/18/2016 



Ytrst-Lme ~upervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers Page 1 of9 

A to Z Index I FAQs I About BLS I Coolact Us Subscr1be to C.maiii.Jpdates ~~~ 

Follow liS .1 I What's New I Release C..lendar I 8log · 

Search BLS.gov -Home I Subject& I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational E1nployment Statistics SH~EDN: J1 II} o~Q -~-~:~lt'~~:te 

BROWSE DES 

OESHOME 

05 0\IEI!V!EW 

OES NEWS Rfi.EI\SES 

OESDATA 

OESOIAATS 

OES MAPS 

OES PUSI.lCATIONS 

DES DATJIBASES 

OESFN$ 

CONTACTOES 

SIAROIOES 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 SuftZL!P~ 
47-1011 First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers 
~;;:;·~~;~~--~~~-:~~:~~-;~·;·~~·:;·~~~~-~~~:--:g~~~-····=r·A-=ri;·····q·~-02 ,~ 
NabQnaf estimates for this occuoabon 
Industry prof1le for this occupation lt 
Geographic profile for this og;:upation ., S • S"O ( /. ~/fD 2.)::;:::. ff 7 S'. ~ _? 
National estimates lor this occupation: l2J! 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Emplorment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual WageRSEU} 
RSE!ll wage wageUl 

517,560 0.6'1'o $32.13 $66,820 0.2'1'o 

L--------1~ Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

OfSTOPlCS 

Subscribe 
totheOES 

Update 

··~ 

lllS SPEI\K£115 
AVAILABlf! 

Percentile 10% 25% 
50% 75% 90% (Median) 

Hourly wage $18.75 $23.52 $29.84 $38.50 $48.58 

Annual wage ill $39,000 $48,920 $62,070 $80,080 $101,{140 

Industry profile for this occupation: I.2J! 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupatiOn are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create CUstomized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment In this occupatiOn: 

Employment Perc:entot Hourly mean Annual mean 
Indusby Industry 

ill employment ! wage wage{l} 

Nonr~:~iQen!!al Building !;;Qnstrugjon 82,+10 11.39 $33.54 $69,770 

l.'!!!il!ling !;gyiQmt:nt !:!l!l!IS!&WC! 65,830 3.47 $34.11 $70,940 

Rc~ir;!~l flu!lding Constn.!r;t!Qn 58,620 8.61 $30.15 $62,710 

Fo~!]Qgrlon, :;!tructur~:, and Byill!ing E~erlor 46,210 5.79 $29.19 $60,720 
Qlnl.U!!JQ!:~ 

Other S~ialty Ira~ !;;Qntra!;l.O[} 34,540 5.58 $29.53 $61,430 

Industries with the highest concentration of employment in this occupation: 

Employment Pen:ent:Ciif Hourly mean Annual mean 
Industly lndusby 

ill employment wage wage{l} 

NQnrJ:sil!!:nli.i!l rMII!ing Con~uailln 82,440 11.39 $33.54 $69,770 

R~i>!cnti!ll fl!.!il!iing Qln~!.!r.:t!QO 58,620 8.61 $30.15 $62,710 

Hlghwi!~. :!treet, i!OQ !!ridge Construction 25,210 7.96 $32.56 $67,720 

Other H~:~~ and Qltil ~ngineering Construction 7,490 6.83 $31.81 $66,170 

Utility Svstem Construction 32,240 6.69 $31.38 $65,260 

Top paylng Industries for this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 

ill employment wage wagern 

Basi~ OlemiQ:!I Manufaguring 40 0.02 $50.12 $104,240 

Oil and Gas Extra(;!!on 5,780 2.98 $47.60 $99,000 

Scientific 220 0.03 $44.89 $93,380 

P~t!:QI~ym i!!lil P!;:tr2Jl:Y!D PrQQ!.!ds M~r'!liln! l]} l]} $+1.69 $92,960 
WbQiesale!:Ji 

50 0.02 $41.69 $86,720 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes471011.htm 10/17/2016 



First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers Page 1 of9 

A to Z lndeo I FAQs I About Bl5 I Contact Us SObscrlbe to E-maU Updates -

Follow Us . ) I Wllat's New I Release Calendar I Blog · 

Search BtS.gov -Home I SubjeciB I Data Toots I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 
BROWSE DES 

OESHOMe 

OES OVERVIEW 

OES NEWS Ra.EASES 

OES DATA 

OESCHAIITS 

OES HAPS 

OES PUBllCATIONS 

OES DATABASES 

OESFAQS 

CONTACTOES 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BLS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 p~o.. ~ 
47-1011 First-Line Supervisors of Construction Trades and Extraction Workers 
-~;;~·;~~~~~--~~-~~~;~~~~-~~·~~-~~~;:~:~--~~·~;~~·:~~~~:······&;:~·~··-····~~-~·········~s-.01 t>f, 
National estimates for this occupation 
lndustrv profile for this occupation 
Geographic profile for this occuoation 

National estimates for this occupation: I!m 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual WageRSE{l} 
RSEU) wage waaern 

517,560 0.6% $32.13 

Industry profile for this occupation: I!m 

$66,820 

75"1o 90'YD 

$38.50 $48.58 

$80,080 $101,0<10 

0.2% 

Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Industry 

Nonresidential Byiklinq Constructil)n 

Buildino Eoujpment Contractors 

Residential Sui!dioo Construction 

E9.!J_ndat\on, Structure, and Building Exterior 
Contractors 

Employment 
ill 

82,440 

65,830 

58,620 

46,210 

other Soecialty Trade Contractors 34,540 

Pen:entfJI 
Industry 

employment 

11.39 

3.47 

8.61 

5.79 

5.58 

Industries with the highest mncentration of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Industry Industry 

ill employment 

NQnre:;i!:!tn!jgl HYil!:!ing CQgm;y!;t!Qn 6.2,440 11.39 

Re;,identli!l BMil~i!l9 (;pns!ru!;t!Qn 58,620 8.61 

t:liqbw~~. S1;[eet, and Bridge eon~y;;jjon 25,210 7.96 

Ot!:l!:!r H!:!!i~ !!nd Civil Engln~dng Conli!rl!ctiQn 7,490 6.83 

Utility S~stem !:;onstruction 32,240 6.69 

Top paying Industries for this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Industry Industry 

ill emplofment 

Basic Olemical Manufactunna 40 0.02 

OiUmd Gas Extraction 5,780 2.98 

Sl;;ienlifi~ Re~arch and Develogment ~rvic~ 220 0.03 

~and ~l!:!lltum PrQQI!cts Mtr!:l:Ji!!ll (ill (ill 
Wholesalers 

so 0.02 

Hourly mean 
wage 

$33.54 

$34.11 

$30.15 

$29.19 

$29.53 

Hourly mean 
wage 

$33.54 

$30.15 

$32.56 

$31.81 

$31.38 

Hourly mean 
wage 

$50.12 

$47.60 

$44.89 

$44.69 

$41.69 

$60,720 

$61,430 

Annual mean 
wagern 

$69,770 

$62,710 

$67,720 

$66,170 

$65,260 

Aanualmean 
wagern 

$104,240 

$99,000 

$93,380 

$92,960 

$86,720 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes471 Oll.htm 10/17/2016 



Uperatmg Engineers and Other Construction Equipment Operators Page I of9 

A to Z lrdex I fAQs I About BlS I Contact Us SUbscribe Ill E-malii Updates Ell 
Follow Us ._, I What's New I Release calendar I Blog .. 

Home I Subjects j Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

Emaft Addn!ss · · · _ • ~ 

BtS SPEAKERS 
AVJ\Il.ASlEl 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

.~.?.:::?..Q!..~ ... 9P.~.~~.!!t~9. .. ;~9.!~.~~E~ ... ~.~-~--.9!~~~ .. ~.9..~.~~~-~!.i.~~.-~.9~.~P.~~-~! .. 9.e~.~~~~~-~ ..... -....................... . 
Operate one or several types of power construction equipment, such as motor graders, bulldozers, scrapers, compressors, pumps, 

derricks, shovels, tractors, or front-end loaders to excavate, move, and grade earth, erect structures, or pour concrete or other hard 

surface pavement May repair and maintain equip.!lljnt In a~dltlCf to other duties. Exqudes_•erane and Tower Operators• (53-7021) and 

"Extraction Workers" (.<17-5000). D (_ l14:::i eN ~ ""\-6 :::::. ~ r I 0 2. , /, 
National estimates for ttus occupation 
Industry profile for this occupation 
Geographic profile for this occupation 

National estimates for this occupation: lJm 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment w Employment MeMhourty Mean annual WageR.SE {11 
R.SE£11 wage wauem 

355,1.<10 0.8% $23.61 $49,110 0.3% 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Percentile 10% 25% 50o/o 75% 90% (Median) 

Hourly Wage $13.93 $16.80 $21.44 $28.73 $37.25 

Annual wage m $28,980 $3.<1,950 $.<1.<1,600 $59,760 $77,.<190 

Industry profile for this occupation: lJm 
Industries with the highest pubHshed employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries wlth the highest levels of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 

{!} employment wage wage ill 

Other S~i1!1~ Trade Cont@~ors 87,340 1.<1.11 $23.37 $.<18,620 

LQl;i.!l !.'iQvernment {DES l:l!:~ign~tiQn} .<18,500 0.91 $20.6.<1 $.<12,930 

Utili~ S:tstem !:Qn:i!l:ugion .<17,660 9.89 $24.96 $51,910 

Highw!l)', S~t, and f!ridgl: (;QnstrygjQn .<13,840 13.84 $26.36 $5.<1,840 

NQnresidential ~ilgiog Construction 15,810 2.18 $25.31 $52,650 

Industries with the h1ghest concentration of employment In thiS occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Hourly' mean Annual mean Industry Industry 

{!} employment 
wage wage ill 

Other S~Qi!l~ T!I!!:l!! Q'JntragQr~ 87,3.<10 14.11 $23.37 $.<18,620 

HlghWil\!, Street, I.!O>! flridg~ Conmu!:l!Qn 43,840 13.84 $26.36 $54,840 

Other Hea~ and Qvil ~ngineering !:Qnm:uction 13,510 12.32 $24.78 $51,530 

Coal Mining 8,220 11.83 $25.70 $53,.<150 

~QO!Ili:tllll!!: ~ine!I!I Mining anQ Quaqying 10,470 11.32 $21.17 $.<1.<1,030 

Top paying Industries fOr this occupation: 

Employment Percent of 
Hourly mean Annual mean Industry industry w employment · wage wage ill 

Gl:neral Mgdt~l and Syrgi~l t!QS)itals 100 {1} $32.79 $68,200 

Buil!ling Fjni~hing (;Qnt!I!kt!l!:l! 2.<10 0.03 $31.60 $65,720 

Qther PiQJ:IIn~ Trnn~QQ!!lltion 30 0 • .<10 $30.05 $62,500 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes472073.htm 10117/2016 



.1 w;;;-uu vc:t vpc:nuurs Page 1 of8 

A to Z Index I FAQs I About BlS I Cootact Us 5ubso1be to E-mail Updates Elil 
Follow Us . j 1 What's New 1 Release Calendar 1 Blog 

Search BLS.gov 

Home j Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 
BROWSEOES 

OESHOME 

OES OVER\II.EW 

OES I£WS RflEASE5 

OESOATA 

OESCHARTS 

OESMAPS 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

~~I;;~~~~:~~~~~~~;~:~y;_:~~ 
OES PIJI!UCAllONS 

OES OAT ABASES 

OESFAQS 

CONTACTOES 

OES"TOPICS 

RESPONDENTS 

DOCUMENTATION 

5I'ECIAI. NOllCES 

RaATEDUNKS 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BtS SPEAKERS 
AVAilABLE! 

National estimates for t!us occupation 
Industrv profile for this occupation 
Geographic orofile for this occupatjon 

National estimates for this occupation: !.2J! 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual 
WageRSEQl RSEQl wage wageg} 

3,670 7.2% $26.51 $55,150 2.6% 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Pen::~entlle 101M! 25% SO% 75% 90% (Median) 

Hourly Wage $13.66 $17.33 $23.n $36.24 $44.58 

Annual Wage ill $28,400 $36,050 $49,430 $75,370 $92,720 

Industry profile for this occupation: !.21! 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of all industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 
ill employment wage wage{Zl 

Qthgr H~i!l!Y and Ci}'il Eogin~:~:ring Construction 1,110 1.01 $30.55 $63,540 
l::jigbwi!~. Street, !!nd fkjgg~ !;;onstruction 930 0.29 $23.88 $49,670 

Utili!;): S~st~:m Construction 640 0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

Qth~r 5oeciai!:J1 T[2Q!l !;;Qntractors 530 0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

Nonr~:~i!:!smlial Building ConstrtJction 150 0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

~ Industries with the highest concentration of employment 1n this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry 
ill employment wage wage{Zl 

Other H~el!Y end !:;ivil Engin~:ering Con:;tructiQ!:! 1,110 l.ol $30.55 $63,540 

Hlghwi!)::, Str~et, and Brtdge Construction 930 0.29 $23.88 == $49,670 

Utili!;): Svstem Constryglon 640 0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

Qth~r l?J!egalty Ir!!d!l !:2!ltraQ;:Qrfi 530 0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

Nonr~dential Byilging !;;Qnstryglon 150 0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

Top paying industries for this occupation: 

Employment Pen:entof Hourly mean Annual mean Industry lndusby w employment wage wageg} 

LQ>&!I Government (OES Designation) 60 lZl $31.18 $64,850 

Oths;r Hei!l(Y and Civil Engin~:s:rlng Constry!j;iQn 1,110 1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

FoundatiQn, Stru&:tl!r~, j!nd B!.!ilding E~!:riQr 
L!l.l L!l.l $27.03 $56,220 !::&ntri!!d;Ors 

NQnreslg~ntii!l fulilding Con:;try!d;iQn 150 0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

Qtb~r Sl2!:!,;ii!l!:l1 Trade \:;QntraQ;Qn; 530 0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

http://www. bls.gov/oes/current/oes4 72072.htm 10/18/2016 



r u~;-un v~;I vpt:nuurl) Page I of8 

A to Z Index I FAQs I About BLS I Contact Us Subsa1be to E-maH Updates EEJ 
Foil""' Us j I What's New I Release calendar I Blog 

Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics SHARE 01'1: li It:: liD; ; OES ~ FONf SIZE: Bl±i PR!I'IT: l£li. 

BROWSI!OES 

OESHOME 

OES OVERVIEW 

OES NEWS RELEASES 

OESDATA 

OESOlARTS 

OES MAPS 

OES F'UllUCATIOHS 

OES DATABASES 

OESFf!QS 

CONTACTOES 

OESTOPIC::S 

RESl'ONOI:NTS 

IJOCUioiENTATION 

SPECIAl. NOTICES 

RElATB>UI'IK!i 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

~: 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 

.~.!..~.?..9..?..?. ... ~.~~.~~P.~!Y~E.2.P~r.~!~~~ ... /-... a.?~~-········ ........................................................................................ . 
Operate pile drivers mounted on skkis, barges, crawler !reads, or ~olive cranes f drive pllin~ ~ining walls, bulkheads, and 

foundations of structures, such as buildings, bridges, and piers. /jt.L j?.d §/ ~ ~-/i;: _::: ~ ~, t) ],.to 
National estimates for this occupation 
Industry profile for this occupation .JL 
Geographic profile for this occupation j t,, 2 "'J ( / , "f ~ 0 Z) ;: W c; 2 • r; 5 
National estimates for this occupation: nm 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment W Employment Mean hourly Mean annual 
WageRSEffi RSEQ} wage wage g) 

3,670 7.2"A> $26.51 $55,150 2.6% 

Percentile wage estimates for this OCOJpatlon: 

Pen:2ntlle 10% 25% 50% 75% 90% (Median) 

Hour1ywage $13.66 $17.33 $23.77 $36.24 $44.58 

Annual Wage ill $28,400 $36,050 $49,430 $75,370 $92,no 

Industry profile for this occupation: nm 
Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. for a list of all Industries with 

employment In this occupation, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries With the highest levels of employment In this oocupation: 

Employment Pen:2ntof Hourly mean Annual mean Industry Industry w employment wage wage(1} 

Other H!:a~ and !:;tl!il Engineering Construction 1,110 1.01 $30.55 $63,540 
Highway, Stre~. gng Bri;;!Qf (;Qn;;tryction 930 0.29 $23.88 $49,670 

!.l!;ili!:\( S~~m ConslrugjQn 640 0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

Other Spgeial!:\( Trade Q!ntractors 530 0.09 $25.24 ~: t~onresidential Byilging ConstruQ;iQn 150 0.02 $25.42 

, ~ Industries with the highest concentration of employment In this oocupation: 

BLS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Industry 

Qth~r Hea~ gnQ Civil Engineering Construction 

Highway, Street, ang Brigge Conslrukl;ion 

Utili!:\( Svst:em Y!!lS!:l!!:t!QO 

Other Soecial!:l( T!:J!g~ Contra!lQr~ 

!:!onresiden!jgl flllil!ling Coom!l£tiQn 

Top paying industries for this occupation: 

Industry 

l,Q~Ill Government (OES Designatign) 

Qtlu:r Hiiil~ ang CiJ£il Engin~ring Q!nm~JQ;ion 

EQyodation, S!ructure, and IJY!Idi!lll t~~riQr 
Qlntrgctor~ 

Ngnre~iden!;iil! fluilding (;QOS!:!!!;!ion 

Other Sll~~;i~l!:l( Trag~: Qlntri!ctors 

http://www. bls.gov /oes/current/oes4 72072.htm 

Employment 
w 

1,110 

930 

640 

530 

150 

Employment 
w 
60 

1,110 

LID 

150 

530 

Percent of Hom'lymean Annual mean Industry wage wage(1} 
e 

1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

0.29 $23.88 $49,670 

0.13 $25.02 $52,040 

0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

Pen:entof Hourly mean Annual mean lndustJy 
employment wage wage(1} 

m $31.18 $64,850 

1.01 $30.55 $63,540 

LID $27.o3 $56,220 

0.02 $25.42 $52,870 

0.09 $25.24 $52,490 

10118/2016 



\.....onsrrucuon Laoorers Page 1 of9 

A to Z lroex I FAQs I About BLS I Cootact Us S!b;crlbe to E-mail UpdatEs llil 
Follow Us ,1 I What's New I Release Calendar I lllog 

Search BLS.gav 

Home I Subjects I Data Tools I Publications I Economic Releases I Students I Beta 

Occupational Employment Statistics 
BROWSEOES 

OESOOME 

OES 0\IER\IIEW 

OES IEWS RaEASES 

OES DATA 

OESOiARTS 

OES MAPS 

OES PUBliCATIONS 

OES DATABASES 

OESFAQS 

CONTACrOES 

OESTOPICS 

RESPONDENTS 

DOCUMENTATION 

SFECIAI. NOTICES 

RELATfD UNKS 

Subscribe 
to the OES 

Update 

BLS SPEAKERS 
AVAILABLE! 

Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2015 
47-2061 Construction Laborers 

Perform tasks involving physical labor at construction sites. May operate hand and power tools of all types: air hammers, earth tampers, 

cement mixers, small mechanical hoists, surveying and measuring equipment, and a variety of other equipment and instruments. May 

dean and prepare sites, dig trenches, set braces to support the sides of excavations, erect scaffolding, and dean up rubble, debris and 

other waste materials. May assist other craft worl<ers. Construction laborers who primarily assist a particular craft worker are dassifled 

und.er "Helpers, Construction Trades" (47-3010). Exdudes "Hazardous Materials Rjmoval Worl<ers" (47-4011). '/ 

National estlmates for thiS occupation ~"'Z..-dQ-1.- ~.-t-£" :::::=. ~fl 0],. '{e? 
lndustry profile for this occupation 
Geographic profile for this occupation 

National estimates for this occupation: ill 
Employment estimate and mean wage estimates for this occupation: 

Employment ill Employment Mean hourly Mean annual WageRSEQ} 
RSEID wage wageru 

887,580 0.8 o/o $17.57 $36,550 0.3 o/o 

Percentile wage estimates for this occupation: 

Pera!ntile 10'Yo 2S'Yo SO'Yo 75'Yo !10"/o (Median) 

Hourly Wage $9.92 $12.20 $15.34 $20.80 $29.36 

Annual Wage ill $20,640 $25,380 $31,910 $43,260 $61,070 

Industry profile for this occupation: I.!m 

22.25 

Industries with the highest published employment and wages for this occupation are provided. For a list of aU industries with 

employment in this occupatiOn, see the Create Customized Tables function. 

Industries with the highest levels of employment in this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry lndusby 
{!) 

employment wage wage(Z) 

Q!;her Soecial!}' Trade CQO!r:ll!lQ11i 143,960 23.25 $17.69 $36,790 

R!;~d~:ntjal e!lill:fing CQmill!Jl.!iOn 108,340 15.92 $16.02 $33,320 

Nonresi;;!entiel Buil!;!mg Con~uctlon 107,470 14.84 $18.85 $39,210 

Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior 101,110 12.67 $17.34 $36,060 !:;Qnl!Jlctors 

Utili!}' SYStem Constru!d;iQn 95,490 19.82 $17.89 $37,200 

Industries with the highest concentration of employment In this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry indusby 
{!) employment wage wage(Z) 

Highl.'la:r:, Strtet, j!ng ~rigge Con~yl,lion n,670 24.52 $20.29 $42,200 

""'' """'cy-'"""'~ 143,960 
23.25 $17.69 $36,790 

. . . 22,580 20.60 $18.59 $38,660 

!,!tili!}' S~stem Con~uction 95,490 19.82 $17.89 $37,200 

Residential Builging Constructlon 108,340 15.92 $16.02 $33,320 

Top pay1ng lndustr~es for this occupation: 

Employment Percent of Hourly mean Annual mean Industry industry {!) 
employment 

wage wage(Z) 

P!;trgleym gnd Petroleum Products MflrQ}ant em I1U $28.81 $59,920 
Whole:lillers 

http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes47206l.htm 10/18/2016 



Kent Ponder 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Ali Najafi [anajafi@civilservicesinc.com] 
Tuesday, September 27, 2016 4:33PM 
Becky Bray; Kent Ponder 

Cc: Josephine Craver; Christopher Morse; Fares Tannous 
Subject: RE: Undermined area of South approach Slab at SW corner of End Bent 1 

Becky/Kent, 

We recommend to fill the hole with flow able fill or non-structural concrete and check the price to see which one is 

more economical. 

Sincerely, 

Ali A. Najafi, P.E. 

CIVIL SERVICES, INC. 
2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, S. 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 
904-309-8593 Direct 
904-641-1834 Ext. 203 Office 
904-591-3589 Cell 
904-645-0057 Fax 
anajafi@civilservicesinc.com 
www .civilservicesinc.com 

Please consider the environment before printing 

Statement of Confidentiality 
The sender intends that this electronic message and any attachments are for exclusive use by the person to whom it is addressed. This message may 
contain information that is confidential or privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not an intended 
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication, or the use of its contents, is prohibited. If you have 
received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender of your inadvertent receipt and delete this message from all data storage systems. 
Thank you. 

From: Becky Bray [mailto:bbray@nassaucountyfl.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 2:56 PM 
To: Ali Najafi; Kent Ponder 
Cc: Josephine Craver 
Subject: Re: Undermined area of South approach Slab at SW corner of End Bent 1 

Ali, 

I need an actual recommendation that you and Fares agree on that is appropriate for this situation. 

Thank you, 

Please note that Engineering Services has a new telephone number: (904)530-6225 

Becky Hiers-Bray, P.E. 
Engineer Ill 
Nassau County Engineering Services 
96161 Nassau Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097 
(904) 530-6225 Phone 

1 



(904) 491-3611 Fax 
bbray@nassaucountvfl.com 

From: Ali Najafi <anajafi@civilservicesinc.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 1:07:38 PM 
To: Kent Ponder 
Cc: Becky Bray; Josephine Craver 
Subject: RE: Undermined area of South approach Slab at SW corner of End Bent 1 

Kent, 

We have no objection if Nassau County wants to fill the hole with concrete. 

Sincerely, 

Ali A. Najafi, P.E. 

CIVIL SERVICES, INC. 
2394 St. Johns Bluff Road, S. 
Jacksonville, FL 32246 
904-309-8593 Direct 
904-641-1834 Ext. 203 Office 
904-591-3589 Cell 
904-645-0057 Fax 
anajafi@civilservicesinc.com 
www.civilservicesinc.com 

Please consider the environment before printing 

Statement of Confidentiality 
The sender intends that this electronic message and any attachments are for exclusive use by the person to whom it is 
addressed. This message may contain information that is confidential or privileged and exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not an intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication, or the use of its contents, is prohibited. If you have received this message in 
error, please immediately notify the sender of your inadvertent receipt and delete this message from all data storage 
systems. Thank you. 

-Original Message--
From: Kent Ponder [mailto:PonderK@etminc.comJ 
Sent: Tuesday, September 27, 2016 12:11 PM 
To: Ali Najafi 
Cc: Hiers-Bray Becky; Craver Josephine 
Subject: Fwd: Undermined area of South approach Slab at SW corner of End Bent 1 

Ali/Becky 

Take a look at Kens email and speak with Becky on the need to address this. Sometimes the EOR says no big deal 
because it bridges over and other times they want to flow fill. 

Thanks, 

Kent A. Ponder, P.E. 
Shareholder I Sr. Project Engineer 

463688 State Road 200, Unit 7 
Yulee Florida 32097-0301 

Direct: 904-265-3151 
Fax: 904-646-9485 

2 



Cell: 904-497-8891 
Email: PonderK@etminc.com<mailto:PonderK@etminc.com> 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Ken Bowen" <BowenK@etminc.com<mailto:BowenK@etminc.com>> 
To: "Kent Ponder" <PonderK@etminc.com<mailto:PonderK@etminc.com>> 
Subject: Undermined area of South approach Slab at SW corner of End Bent 1 

Kent-
The following was noted during the concrete removal and demo for the new end post at the SW corner of the BR#740068. 
The county may want to perform some type of maintenance on this area while it is open. Now would be a good time to 
address it. 

It has been documented in yesterday's DWR 

NOTE: At End Bent-1 at the SW corner of the structure, a void area was discovered under the south approach 

slab. The void could be penetrated and an approximate size was noted to be 90" across the back side of the 

cap under the roadway x 48" wide x 20" deep. This void does NOT appear to be due to any vibration or 

settlement, but rather a preexisting condition due to water leaking and causing an undermining. 

This area should be evaluated by the EOR for corrective actions. 

/R 
Ken 

Kenneth M. Bowen 
SR. Inspector 
England, Thims and Miller, Inc. 
(904) 838-0266 

[cid:BE5F33C6-A597 -4151-AF45-5E0541 A4950A] 
[cid:DAAA7394-7524-4CCC-9C65-4D8F061 OC27F] 
[cid:D2544CC4-FOE1-45DB-AF67 -8B907D1 OEE89] 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in 
response to a public records request, please do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, please contact this 
office by phone or in writing. 

3 

I 


